The net tangible book value of our common stock on September 30, 2009 was $11.9 million, or $0.23 per share of common stock. Net tangible
book value per share is calculated by subtracting our total liabilities and redeemable preferred stock from our total tangible assets, which is total
assets less goodwill and intangible assets of $63.3 million, and dividing this amount by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding
on September 30, 2009.

After giving effect to the sale by us of 1,592,011 shares of common stock in this offering at the offering price of $4.1457 per share and after
deducting our estimated offering costs, our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2009 would have been $18.4 million, or $0.34 per share
of our common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.11 per share to our existing stockholders and an
immediate dilution of $3.81 per share to new investors purchasing shares in this offering. Dilution in the net tangible book value per share
represents the difference between the offering price per share and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after
this offering.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Offering price per share $ 4.1457
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2009 $ 0.2300
Increase per share attributable to new investors $ 0.1100

Adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering $ 0.3400

Dilution per share to new investors $ 3.8057

The number of shares of our common stock to be outstanding after this offering is based on 52,555,464 shares of common stock outstanding as
of September 30, 2009, and does not include:

� 2,900,097 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of stock options outstanding as of that date, at a weighted average
exercise price of $3.91; and

� 1,528,613 shares of our common stock available as of that date for future grant or issuance pursuant to our stock plan.
To the extent options outstanding as of September 30, 2009 have been or may be exercised or other shares have been or are issued, there may be